stipulates that: 

"Any person who deliberately promises or gives money or other materials to voters 

not to exercise their right to vote or vote for certain election participants is sentenced 

to a maximum of 3 (three) years in prison and a maximum fine of Rp36,000,000.00 

(thirty-six million rupiah)."That is why 

In addition, the provisions regarding the prohibition of receiving political money 

by voters are also reflected in Article 523 paragraphs (1) to (3) of the Election Law, 

which basically stipulates that the giving of money or other materials during the